
USA: (937) 778-8947   •   Canada: (905) 457-6223   •   International: (937) 615-3598A Crane Co. Company

www.cranepumps.com

1
. 

B
e
g
in

 b
y
 s

e
c
u
ri
n
g
 t
h
e
 b

e
a
ri
n
g
 f
ra

m
e
 a

s
s
e
m

b
ly

 (
1
9
) 

(o
r 

m
o
to

r,
 i
f 
a
 c

lo
s
e
 c

o
u
p
le

d
 p

u
m

p
) 

to
 t
h
e
 w

o
rk

b
e
n
c
h
, 

a
s
 t
h
e
 p

u
m

p
 w

ill
 b

e
 b

u
ilt

 o
n
to

 t
h

is
 c

o
m

p
o
n
e
n
t.

2
. 

B
o
lt
 t
h
e
 a

d
a
p
te

r 
(1

1
) 

o
n
to

 t
h
e
 b

e
a
ri
n
g
 f
ra

m
e
 a

s
s
e
m

b
ly

 

(o
r 

m
o
to

r)
. 
U

s
e
 a

 c
ro

s
s
in

g
 p

a
tt
e

rn
 t
o
 t
ig

h
te

n
 t
h
e
 b

o
lt
s
 

to
 t
h
e
 t
o

rq
u
e
 s

p
e
c
ifi
 e

d
 (

s
e
e
 T

a
b

le
 1

).

3
. 

P
la

c
e
 t
h
e
 o

-r
in

g
 (

7
3
) 

o
n
to

 t
h
e
 a

d
a
p
te

r.

4
. 

P
la

c
e
 L

o
c
ti
te

, 
R

C
 6

0
9
, 
o
n
to

 t
h
e

 i
n
s
id

e
 d

ia
m

e
te

r 
o
f 

th
e
 s

h
a

ft
 s

le
e
v
e
 (

1
4
) 

a
n
d
 s

lip
 i
t 

o
n
to

 t
h
e
 s

h
a
ft
, 
ti
g
h
t 

a
g
a
in

s
t 

th
e
 s

h
a
ft
 s

h
o
u
ld

e
r.

5
. 

In
s
ta

ll 
th

e
 m

e
c
h
a
n
ic

a
l 
s
e
a
l 
(6

5
)(

8
0
) 

fo
llo

w
in

g
 t
h
e
 

in
s
tr

u
c
ti
o
n
s
 (

s
e
e
 T

a
b
le

 1
).

6
. 

In
s
ta

ll 
th

e
 i
m

p
e
lle

r 
(2

) 
w

it
h
 s

h
a
ft
 k

e
y
 (

3
2
),

 w
a
s
h
e
r 

(2
8
) 

a
n
d
 i
m

p
e
lle

r 
s
c
re

w
 (

2
6
).

 T
o
rq

u
e
 t
h
e
 s

c
re

w
 t
o
 t
h
e
 

to
rq

u
e
 s

p
e
c
ifi
 e

d
 (

s
e
e
 T

a
b
le

 1
).

7
. 

B
o
lt
 t
h
e
 c

a
s
e
 (

1
) 

o
n
to

 t
h
e
 a

d
a
p
te

r 
(1

1
).

 U
s
e
 a

 c
ro

s
s
in

g
 

p
a
tt
e
rn

 t
o
 t
ig

h
te

n
 t
h
e
 b

o
lt
s
 t
o
 t
h
e
 t
o
rq

u
e
 s

p
e
c
ifi
 e

d
  

(s
e
e
 T

a
b
le

 1
).

8
. 

A
tt
a
c
h
 t
h
e
 b

e
a
ri
n
g
 s

u
p
p
o
rt

 b
ra

c
k
e
t 
(2

7
4
) 

to
 t
h
e
 b

a
c
k
 

o
f 
th

e
 b

e
a
ri
n
g
 f
ra

m
e
 a

s
s
e
m

b
ly

. 
T
o
rq

u
e
 t
h
e
 f
a
s
te

n
e
rs

 

a
s
 s

p
e
c
ifi
 e

d
 (

s
e
e
 T

a
b
le

 1
).

9
. 

A
d
d
 G

P
M

, 
H

e
a
d
 a

n
d
 I
m

p
e
lle

r 
D

ia
m

e
te

r 
to

 t
h
e
 

s
u
p
p
lie

d
 n

a
m

e
p
la

te
 t
h
e
n
 a

tt
a
c
h
 t
o
 t
h
e
 c

a
s
in

g
 (

1
) 

b
o
s
s
.

Kit Assembly Instructions
Back Pull Out

Form No. 135963 Rev. A

Table of Contents/MTOC-14.PDF


USA: (937) 778-8947   •   Canada: (905) 457-6223   •   International: (937) 615-3598A Crane Co. Company

www.cranepumps.com

BOLT TORQUE TABLE

APPLICATION
FASTNER

SIZE

HEAD

STYLE

TORQUE

(ft. lb.)

Bearing Frame Cap/Bearing Frame 3/8-16x.875

1/4-20x.625

Hex

Hex

31

8.4

Adapter/Motor-Bearing Frame 5/8-11x1.50

1/2-13x1.25

3/8-16x1.00

Hex

Hex

Hex

150

75

31

Impeller Bolt 1/2-13x1.25

3/8-16x1.00

Socket

Socket

75

31

Adapter/Case 5/8-11x1.50

3/8-16x1.25

3/8-16x1.00

Hex

Hex

Hex

150

31

31

Frame Foot/

Bearing Frame

3/8-16x.50 Hex 31

Drain Plug 1/4” NPT Hex 18

Grease Fittings (Optional) 1/8” NPT Hex 9

Pump Case/Base 1/2-13x1.25 Hex 57

Bearing Frame Foot/Base 3/8-16x1.00 Hex 23

Motor/Riser 1/2-13x2.00

3/8-16x2.00

5/16-18x1.25

Hex 57

23

13

Motor Riser/Base 3/8-16x1.00 Hex 23

Guard/Base 3/8-16x1.00 Hex 23

Table 1

INSTALLING A NEW MECHANICAL SEAL
CAUTION: this seal is a precision product and should 
be handled accordingly. Be especially careful not to 
scratch or chip the lapped sealing faces of the washer 
and fl oating seat. If reinstalling a used seal, both sealing 
faces should be relapped.

INSTALLING STATIONARY ELEMENT
The seat must be seated securely in the seat ring with 
the lapped face out. The unlapped face is marked and 
correctly assembled when shipped. Lubiricate the seat 
ring gasket and seat it fi rmly and squarely. NOTE: DO 
NOT USE PETROLEUM BASED PRODUCTS TO 
LUBRICATE EPT OR EPDM ELASTOMERS - USE 
ONLY WATER BASED LUBRICANT. If this cannot be 
done with the fi ngers, use a sleeve as shown in Fig.6, 
inserting 

the cardboard shipping disc between the sleeve and the 
lapped face to prevent scratching sealing face.

INSTALLING ROTATING ELEMENT
Lubricate shaft with International Products P-80® or 
rubbing alcohol. NOTE: DO NOT USE PETROLEUM 

BASED PRODUCTS TO LUBRICATE EPT OR 
EPDM ELASTOMERS - USE ONLY WATER BASED 
LUBRICANT. Shaft should be clean. Slide seal body on 
shaft (rotating face end, fi rst) and seat fi rmly. A sleeve as 
shown in Fig. 7 will facilitate this operation and prevent 
the rubber driving ring from pulling out of place as the 
seal body is slid along the shaft. Assembly of impeller 
automatically sets seal in proper position.

Make sure at all times, and particularly before fi nal 
assembly, that both sealing faces are absolutely clean. 
Torque the impeller bolt and all other fasteners per the 
bolt torque table. 

BEARING LUBRICATION:

Standard pumps are supplied with sealed, greased for life 

bearings. If pump is equipped with optional regreaseable 

bearings a #2 grease is recommended. Use a water 

resistant, nonfi berous grease. Lithium based greases 

are excellent (standard factory lube) and Molybdenum 

Disulfi de is acceptable. Approximately 1/2 ounce of 

grease, or a teaspoonful for bearings of small size, and 

a tablespoonful for larger sizes, is needed each time a 

bearing is relubricated.

Kit Assembly Instructions
Back Pull Out

Form No. 135963 Rev. A


	Index: 


